

Nos. 16-1276, 16-1335

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MINTEQ INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS,
LOCAL 150, AFL-CIO**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

ERIC WEITZ
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-3757

JENNIFER ABRUZZO

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MINTEQ INTERNATIONAL, INC.)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	
)	
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	Nos. 16-1276, 16-1335
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	Board Case No.
)	13-CA-139974
and)	
)	
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING)	
ENGINEERS, LOCAL 150, AFL-CIO)	
)	
Intervenor)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	3
A. Background; the Union’s role as bargaining representative and the parties’ collective-bargaining agreement	3
B. The Company begins requiring individual employees to sign a Non-Compete and Confidentiality Agreement.....	5
C. The Company attempts to enforce the NCCA against Charles Spear; the Union files a charge.....	7
II. The Board’s conclusions and Order	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Standard of review	11
Argument.....	12
I. The Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by requiring employees to sign the Non-Compete and Confidentiality Agreement without first notifying or bargaining with the Union.....	12
A. An employer violates Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by making unilateral changes involving mandatory subjects of bargaining	12
B. The Board reasonably found the Company’s decision to implement the NCCA to be a mandatory subject of bargaining	13

1. The NCCA primarily impacts employees’ terms and conditions of employment and it is thus a mandatory subject of bargaining	14
2. The Company’s “core of entrepreneurial control” argument misconstrues precedent and must be rejected	18
3. The Company’s remaining arguments are unavailing	26
C. The Union neither exercised nor waived its right to bargain over the NCCA	29
1. The Parties’ collective-bargaining agreement does not “cover” the NCCA, and the Union never exercised its statutory bargaining right	31
2. The Union did not clearly and unmistakably waive its right to bargain over the NCCA.....	39
II. The Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by maintaining the “Interference with Relationships” and “At-Will Employee” provisions of the Non-Compete and Confidentiality Agreement.....	40
A. An employer’s rule is unlawful if employees would reasonably construe its language as prohibiting conduct protected by Section 7 of the Act	40
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that employees would construe the “Interference with Relationships” provision of the NCCA as restricting protected conduct	42
C. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that employees would construe the “At-Will Employee” provision of the NCCA as restricting protected conduct.....	44
Conclusion	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers, Local 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	15
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 752 (1992)	40
<i>Arlington Elec., Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 845 (2000)	43
<i>Bolton-Emerson, Inc.</i> , 293 NLRB 1124 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 899 F.2d 104 (1st Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Chelsea Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	40, 44
<i>Democratic Union Org. Comm., Seafarers Int’l Union, Local 777 v. NLRB</i> , 603 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>Dep’t of Navy v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 962 F.2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	29, 30
<i>DirecTV, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	42
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1976).....	42
<i>Enloe Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 433 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	29, 30, 31

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Enter. Leasing Co. of Fla. v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24
* <i>First Nat'l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24
* <i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	11, 13
<i>Heartland Plymouth Court MI, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 650 F. App'x 11 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Holmes & Narver</i> , 309 NLRB 146 (1992)	24
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 47 v. NLRB</i> , 927 F.2d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>King Soopers, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 628 (2003)	23
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	40, 41
<i>Lower Bucks Cooling & Heating</i> , 316 NLRB 16.....	17
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	40, 41

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Mental Health Servs., Nw., Inc.</i> , 300 NLRB 926 (1990)	17
<i>Mohave Elec. Coop., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Gov't Emps.</i> , 327 NLRB 676 (1999), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 205 F.3d 1324 (2d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Newspaper Guild of Greater Phila., Local 10 v. NLRB</i> , 636 F.2d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>NLRB v. C&C Plywood Corp.</i> , 385 U.S. 421 (1967).....	12
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	46
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents' Int'l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	13
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 8 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	29, 31
<i>Orlans v. Orlans</i> , 238 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1956).....	36

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Peerless Publ'ns</i> , 283 NLRB 334 (1987)	22, 23, 28
* <i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13, 14, 30, 36, 38, 39
<i>S. Jersey Reg'l Council of Carpenters, Local 623</i> , 335 NLRB 586 (2001), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Spectacor Mgmt. Grp. v. NLRB</i> , 320 F.3d 385 (3d Cir. 2003).....	26, 46
<i>S. Nuclear Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 524 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>S. Plasma Corp.</i> , 242 NLRB 1223 (1979), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 626 F.2d 1287 (5th Cir. 1980)	24, 25
<i>Stanford Hosp. & Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>Stewart v. Nat'l Educ. Ass'n</i> , 471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	33, 34
<i>Success Vill. Apartments, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 579 (2006)	16
<i>U.S. Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers, Local 150-A v. NLRB ("UFCW I")</i> , 880 F.2d 1422 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	11, 13
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers, Local 150-A v. NLRB ("UFCW II")</i> , 1 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	11, 12
* <i>Va. Mason Hosp.</i> , 357 NLRB 564 (2011).....	23, 28
 Statutes	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	8, 11, 27, 28, 40, 41, 42, 43, 45, 46
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 8, 11, 12, 13, 40, 41, 43, 44, 46
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 8, 11, 12, 13, 27, 28, 29, 40
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	12, 13, 16, 21, 23, 27, 28
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 11, 18, 19, 23
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
